Discount rate (post-tax)  9.2 9.2

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

   14

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
8. Impairment (continued)

Television CGU
At 31 December 2018, an impairment loss of $226.9m was recorded against television licences in the
Television CGU. The estimated recoverable amount of the Television CGU, based on value-in-use, equals its
carrying amount. On the reassessment of the CGUs, the assets of the Regional CGU were allocated between
the Audio and the Television CGUs. The carrying value attributable to the Television CGU was in excess of
the CGU’s value-in-use, which was the main cause of the impairment.

Sensitivity
Any variation in the key assumptions used to determine the value-in-use would result in a change of the
recoverable amount of the Television CGU.  Negative variances may cause impairment in future periods.
The following changes in key assumptions would have the following approximate impact on recoverable
amount and carrying value for the Television CGU:

Sensitivity Change in variable
in perpetuity

Impact of change on Television CGU
carrying value

 % $ million

Revenue +1% 10.5

-1% (10.2)

Expenses +1% (8.5)

-1% 8.3

Post tax discount rate +0.5% (0.4)

-0.5% 0.4

Terminal growth rate +0.5% 0.1

-0.5% (0.1)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

   15

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
9. Derivative Financial Instruments

31 Dec 18

$’000

30 Jun 18

$’000

Interest rate swap contracts – current liability - -

Interest rate swap contracts – non current liability 2,942 1,419

Total derivative financial instruments 2,942 1,419

Hedge accounting

The Group designated interest rates swaps held as at 1 July 2011 as cash flow hedges and has applied
hedge accounting from this date.

The Group documents the relationship between hedging instruments and hedged items, as well as its risk
management objective and strategy for undertaking the hedge transactions. The Group also documents its
assessment, both at hedge inception and on an ongoing basis, of whether the derivatives that are used in
hedging transactions have been and will continue to be highly effective in offsetting changes in cash flows
of hedged items.